*In deriving the fair value of NanoSUN a probability weighted approach was applied whereby a valuation for the investment was derived from each
technique (DCF, indicative offers and assets), each of which represented management’s assessment of the fair value for the investment in the reasonable
possible scenarios that may have transpired, as of the valuation date. A percentage likelihood (aggregating to 100% across each of the three techniques)
was then applied to each of these valuations, which represented management’s view of the probability of each scenario transpiring, as of the valuation date.
The range of inputs disclosed represent the lowest and highest discreet percentages applied to the three scenarios.

Notes to the parent and consolidated
financial statements

FUTURE FUEL. NOW 85

HydrogenOne Capital Growth plc  Annual Report 2024

C
om

p
any O

verview
Strateg

ic R
ep

ort
G

overnance
Financial statem

ents
O

ther inform
ation

The following table shows the Directors best estimate of the sensitivity of the Level 3 Private Hydrogen Assets to changes in
the principle unobservable input, with all other variables held constant.

Effect on fair value of investments
£’000

Unobservable input Possible reasonable change in input
31 December

2024
31 December

2023

Discount rates applied in full DCF valuation +1% (4,624) (7,767)

-1% 5,794 8,584

Weighting between DCF, indicative offers
and Net Asset valuation +/- 10% weighting to DCF - 968/(968)

+/- 10% weighting to indicative
offers - 124/(124)

+/- 10% weighting to Net Assets 1,092/(1,092)

The European Central Bank (‘ECB’) and the Bank of England (‘BOE’) base rates at 31 December 2024 were 3.15% and 4.75%
respectively. We anticipate that the base rates will ease and fall (based on independent research) reaching 2.00% for ECB
and 4.00% for BOE by end of 2025. Since long term gilt yields already factor in long term forecasts, we have performed
sensitivities of +/- 1% on the discount rate assumptions for any shock events. At 31 December 2023, the ECB and the BOE
base rates were 4.5% and 5.25% respectively. We anticipated that the terminal base rate would ease and fall (based on